

No. 21-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NELSON DANIEL CENTENO,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF PUERTO RICO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Puerto Rico**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
LINDA BACKIEL
267 C. Sierra Morena
PMB 597
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00926
(787) 751-4941
lbackiel@gmail.com

RACHEL BRILL
Counsel of Record
163 Domenech Avenue
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918
(787) 753-6131
Rabrill@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT.....	7
A. Legal Background: Puerto Rico’s Constitution and Trial by Jury.....	7
B. The Proceedings Below: The Prosecution Argues <i>Ramos</i> Requires Unanimous Acquittals.....	9
C. The Trial Court and Court of Appeals Reject that Argument	9
D. Puerto Rico’s Supreme Court Rules that <i>Ramos</i> Mandates Unanimity for Acquittal.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THIS PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL LAW THAT THIS COURT HAS NOT ADDRESSED.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. This question was not before this Court in <i>Ramos</i> , which was limited to correcting a discriminatory deprivation of Sixth Amendment rights.....	12
B. This is an issue of unusual public importance	14
C. <i>Ramos</i> establishes a rule of criminal procedure, not a constitutional mandate reaching beyond its clear holding to invalidate constitutional provisions permitting acquittals.....	15
D. The decision below creates a direct conflict with the highest court of a state	15
E. This case is the perfect vehicle for resolution of the conflict, and the issue	17
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

CONTENTS OF THE APPENDIX

APPENDIX A

Resolution Denying Second Motion to Reconsider December 13, 2021 (certified translation).....	1a
---	----

APPENDIX B

Resolution Denying First Motion to Reconsider November 1, 2021 (certified translation)	4a
--	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C	
Judgment and Opinion of the Puerto Rico Supreme Court September 9, 2021 (certified translation).....	9a
APPENDIX D	
Judgment and Opinion of the Puerto Rico Court of Appeals (Fajardo Region) of March 31, 2021 (certified translation)	92a
APPENDIX E	
Judgment of the Puerto Rico Court of First Instance, Fajardo Division of December 3, 2020 (certified translation)	123a
APPENDIX F	
<i>Pueblo v. Torres Rivera [II]</i> , 204 D.P.R. 288, 104 PR Offic. Trans. 22 (2020)	139a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	18
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	6, 21
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	13
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1547 (2021)	15
<i>Fournier v. González</i> , 269 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1959)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>Marshall v. Perez Arzuaga</i> , 828 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	19
<i>Pueblo v. Torres-Rivera</i> , 204 D.P.R. ___, 2020 TSPR 42 (May 8, 2020)	8
<i>Pueblo v. Diaz Bonanano</i> , 176 D.P.R. 601, 76 PR Offic. Trans. 37 (2009)	10
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	8, 13
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Martineau</i> , 317 Or. Ct. App. 590 (2022)	16
<i>State v. Patino-Ochoa</i> , 316 Or. Ct. App. 478 (Ct. App. 2021)	16
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 367 Or. 560, 481 P.3d 1286 (2021) ... 7, 10, 12, 16, 18	7, 10, 12, 16, 18
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 311 Or. Ct. App. 175 (Ct. App. 2021)	16
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 45 (2018)	13
<i>Torres v. Delgado</i> , 510 F.2d 1182 (1st Cir. 1975)	8
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. ___ (2022), 2022 WL 1177499	5, 6, 13
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	14
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Art. III, Sec. 2, cl. 3	2, 7
Amendment V	3
Amendment VI	<i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV	3
CONSTITUTION OF PUERTO RICO	
Art. II, § 7	4
Art. II, § 11	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1258	2
34 L.P.R.A. App. II, Rule 112.....	5
O.R.S. 136.450.....	16
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adams, John, at “Founders Online: Adams’ Argument for the Defense: 3-4 De- cember 1770,” https://founders.archives.gov/ documents/Adams/05-03-02-0001-0004-0016	19
Helfeld, David <i>How Much of the United States Constitution and Statutes are Applicable to the Common- wealth of Puerto Rico?</i>	14
110 F.R.D. 449 (1985)	
Gelpi, Gustavo A. <i>The Insular Cases: A Comparative Histori- cal Study of Puerto Rico, Hawai’i, and the Philippines,</i> 58 THE FEDERAL LAWYER 22 (Mar./Apr. 2011)	19, 20
